

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI–THE VOICE
OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

EMILY G. COUGHLIN
President
DRI–THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
222 South Riverside
Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 795-1101

MATTHEW T. NELSON
Counsel of Record
CHARLES R. QUIGG
WARNER NORCROSS +
JUDD LLP
1500 Warner Building
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Appellate review of all grounds at issue in a remand order is compelled by Congress’s use of the word “order” in § 1447(d).....	4
A. Congress has long defined scopes of review at the level of an “order,” which courts have understood to permit review of the entire order	5
B. When Congress intends to limit review to particular questions, it says so explicitly.....	12
II. Appellate review of all grounds at issue in a remand order is compatible with Congress’s policy in enacting § 1447(d)	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1858).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Betzner v. Boeing Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>California Medical Association v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	15
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co. v. Arctic Iron Co.</i> , 248 U.S. 178 (1918).....	13
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Conway v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Edwardsville National Bank & Trust Co. v. Marion Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1987).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Central Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Committee</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Jacobsen</i> , 362 U.S. 73 (1960).....	7
<i>Franchise Services of North America, Inc. v. U.S. Trustee (In re Franchise Services of North America, Inc.)</i> , 891 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Greenwich Financial Services Distressed Mortgage Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Hammer v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 905 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	19
<i>In re Nortel Networks Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>In re Wade</i> , 926 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Khachaturian v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18, 20
<i>Marshall v. Blake</i> , 885 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	19
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	7
<i>National Weather Service Employees Org. v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 966 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Nevada v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	17
<i>Smith v. Vulcan Iron Works</i> , 165 U.S. 518 (1897).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	19
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	17
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 376 U.S. 681 (1964).....	13
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 716 F.2d 882 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	5
<i>University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 701 F.2d 942 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Wagner v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	7
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	5
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	8
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 7118	10
5 U.S.C. § 7123	10
28 U.S.C. § 158	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1253	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292	7, 8, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1295	14
28 U.S.C. § 1442	3
28 U.S.C. § 1443	3
28 U.S.C. § 1447	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1453	11
38 U.S.C. § 7292	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 8514	16
52 U.S.C. § 30110	15
Act of Aug. 13, 1888, 25 Stat. 433 (1888)	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 470 (1875).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, 24 Stat. 552 (1887).....	5
Act of May 24, 1949, Pub. L. No. 81-72, 63 Stat. 89 (1949).....	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 901, 78 Stat. 241, 266	5
Judiciary Act of 1891, 26 Stat. 826.....	6
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 38.....	20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11.....	20
Supreme Court Rule 19.....	13
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 Other Authorities	
110 Cong. Rec. 6,955 (1964).....	19
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3914.11 (2d ed.).....	18, 21
H.R. Rep. 112-17 (2011)	19
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Rethinking Review of Remands: Proposed Amendments to the Federal Removal Statute</i> , 43 Emory L.J. 83, 90 (1994).....	6, 17
